8856 | Soft Matter, 2015, 11, 8856--8862 This journal is©The Royal Society of Chemistry 2015
Cite this: SoftMatter, 2015,
11, 8856
Purely elastic flow instabilities in microscale
cross-slot devices†
P. C. Sousa,a F. T. Pinho,b M. S. N. Oliveirac and M. A. Alves*a
We present an experimental investigation of viscoelastic fluid flow in a cross-slot microgeometry under
low Reynolds number flow conditions. By using several viscoelastic fluids, we investigate the effects of

using a U-tube capillary viscometer using various solutions with
the same solvent and different polymer concentrations. The
intrinsic viscosity was determined using the Huggins equa-
tion.32 The critical overlap concentration was determined
experimentally for PAA solutions composed of 90%, 60% and
0% glycerol and was estimated for the remaining PAA solu-
tions. For aqueous PEO solutions the overlap concentration was
calculated from the correlation obtained by Tirtaatmadja
et al.33 for the intrinsic viscosity ([Z] = 0.072Mw
0.65, with [Z] in
Table 1 Composition and rheological parameters of the viscoelastic fluids used. For all fluids, the shear viscosity data and the first normal stress
difference data were fitted using the same values of the parameters of the model, except for fluids PAA300, PAA200 + 70%Glyc and PEO300, for which
the values of the time constant and the power-law like index used in the fitting of the shear viscosity data are different from those used in the relaxation
time function for the fitting of the first normal-stress difference data
Fluid Polymer (ppm) Glycerol (% w/w) Z0 (Pa s) ZS (Pa s) L (s) n ( – ) l0 (s) b ( – ) c* (ppm) lc (s)
PAA300 + 50%Glyc 300 50 2.8 0.0061 80 0.44 13 0.0022 95 0.178
PAA300 300 — 3.50 0.001 60 0.30a 0.55 0.00029 45 0.066
0.70b
PAA200 + 70%Glyc 200 70 3.00 0.023 140a 0.47a 2.4 0.0077 130 0.658
200b 0.73b
PAA190 + 80%Glyc 190 80 1.90 0.063 32 0.50 8.0 0.033 150 0.390
PAA120 + 70%Glyc 120 70 0.35 0.023 15 0.60 1.0 0.066 130 0.160
PAA100 + 90%Glyc 100 90 1.70 0.22 30 0.55 5.0 0.13 170 0.484
PAA100 100 — 0.22 0.001 60 0.48 2.5 0.0045 45 0.012
PAA70 + 90%Glyc 70 90 0.82 0.22 10 0.50 4.0 0.27 170 0.351
PEO300 300 — 0.0023 0.001 0.07a 0.87a 0.0045 0.43 350 0.040
—b 1.0b